

Juan C. Chavez, OSB #136428
Brittney Plessner, OSB #154030
Franz Bruggemeier, OSB #163533
Alex Meggitt, OSB #174131
Oregon Justice Resource Center
PO Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
Tel: 503-944-2270
Facsimile: 971-275-1839

David F. Sugerman, OSB # 862984
Sugerman Law Office
707 SW Washington St Ste 600
Portland OR 97205
Tel: 503-228-6474
Facsimile: 503-228-2556

Benjamin Haile, OSB #04066
Oregon Justice Resource Center
attorneyhaile@gmail.com
P.O. Box 2581
Portland, OR 97208
Tel: 503-212-4434
Facsimile: 801-650-2299

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

PAUL MANEY; GARY CLIFT; GEORGE
NULPH; THERON HALL; DAVID HART;
MICAH RHODES; and SHERYL LYNN
SUBLET, individually, on behalf of a class of
other similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,
v.
KATE BROWN, COLETTE PETERS; HEIDI
STEWART; MIKE GOWER; MARK NOOTH;
ROB PERSSON; and KEN JESKE,
Defendants.

Case No. 6:20-cv-00570-SB

PLAINTIFFS' AND PROPOSED CLASS
MEMBERS' MOTION AND
MEMORANDUM FOR ENTRY OF A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65(a) and (b)(1), Plaintiffs request issuance of a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction. The application shows that “immediate and irreparable injury, loss, or damage will result to the movant[s] before the adverse party can be heard in opposition.” Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65(b)(1)(A). Plaintiffs support this application for relief with the below Memorandum of Law, Declarations of 45 ODOC prisoners, Declaration of Dr. Marc Stern, Declaration of Jeffrey Schwartz, Ph.D., Declaration of former ODOC Corrections Officer Jeffrey Parnell, and Declaration of Investigator Althea Selover.

If the Court elects to grant Plaintiffs' Temporary Restraining Order, Plaintiffs request an expedited hearing in accordance with Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65(b)(3).

PLAINTIFFS AND PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM FOR
ENTRY OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

III. STANDARD OF LAW3

IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS4

A. COVID-19 Poses A Significant Risk Of Illness, Injury, Or Death4

B. The Dangers Of COVID-19 Are Heightened In Prisons8

C. Existing Protocols And Practices In ODOC Institutions Expose Plaintiffs, Staff, And The General Public To An Unacceptable Risk Of Infection, Suffering, And Death12

1. Oregon’s Aging Prison Population Creates A Greater Risk For COVID-19 Devastation13

2. Without Reducing Prison Populations, Defendants Are Unable To Provide Constitutionally-Adequate Protection For Their Prisoners From COVID-1914

a. ODOC Reports That It Is Following The CDC’s Interim Guidance Of Management On COVID-19 In Correctional And Detention Facilities14

b. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid Close Contact With Other Prisoners And Staff17

c. Defendants Do Not Consistently Follow Hygiene, Cleaning, And Disinfection Guidance21

d. Defendants Do Not Provide Adequate Testing22

e. Defendants Do Not Provide Adequate Quarantine And Medical Isolation Conditions28

f. Prisoners Working Within ODOC And At Oregon Correctional Enterprises Face Unsafe Working Conditions30

g. ODOC’s Punitive Nature Increases The Risk Of Infection In Its Facilities31

3. Defendants’ Inabilities To Protect Their Prisoners Put ODOC Staff And The General Public At Risk34

4. The Risk To Plaintiffs Of COVID-19 Is Unlikely To End Anytime Soon.36

V. ARGUMENT37

A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their Eighth Amendment Claim38

1. Plaintiffs’ Conditions Pose A Substantial Risk of Serious Harm To Their Health Satisfying The Objective Prong of the Eighth Amendment38

2. Plaintiffs Have Serious Medical Needs40

B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Be Able To Show That Defendants’ Deliberate Indifference to Plaintiff’s High Risk of Serious Infection Violates Their Rights to Be Free from Cruel and Unusual Punishment, Satisfying the Subjective Prong. 41

C.	Without This Court’s Intervention, Plaintiffs Are Likely To Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	48
D.	The Public Interest Weighs In Favor Of Granting This Temporary Restraining Order, And The Balance Of Equities Is In The Plaintiff’s Favor Because Slowing The Spread And Infection Rate Of COVID-19 Protects The Wider Population And Will Cause Defendants Only And Administrative Burden.....	51
E.	The Prison Litigation Reform Act Is Not A Bar To Plaintiff’s Proposed Terms Of A Temporary Restraining Order.....	53
a.	There Is No Available Remedy In A Pandemic.....	53
b.	The PLRA Is A Legally Impermissible Defense.....	56
c.	Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedy is Narrowly Drawn as Can be to Correct This Violation of Federal Law.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127(9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Basank, et al. v. Decker, et al.</i> , No. 20 C 2518, Dkt. 11 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	60
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D. NY 2001).....	60
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 343 F.3d 35 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	60
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	39, 42
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Bursell v. Peters</i> , 2020 WL 1812830, *5+, (D. Or. 2020).....	57
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38, 44
<i>Coronel, et al. v. Decker, et al.</i> , No. 20 C 2472, Dkt. 26 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020).....	60
<i>Dawson v. Wells</i> , 2019 WL 2648802, *4 (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t. Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	37
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	38, 41, 48
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	38, 48
<i>Fish v. Peters</i> , 2019 WL 2648803, *2+ (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>Fletcher v. Menard Correctional Center</i> , 623 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Flores, et al. v. Barr, et al.</i> , No. 85 C 4544, Dkt. 740 (Mar. 28, 2020).....	60
<i>Harbert v. Patton</i> , 2019 WL 4145229, *2+ (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 50
<i>Hentz v. Gruenwald</i> , 2019 WL 4261114, *1 (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>Hernandez v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 305 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	42
<i>Hernandez v. Cloutier</i> , 2019 WL 2583484, *1 (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	38, 39
<i>Hoffman v. Palagummi</i> , 2019 WL 582353, *3 (E.D.Cal., Feb. 13, 2019) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 2464599 (E.D.Cal, June 13, 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-16326 (9th Cir., July 3, 2019).....	54
<i>Hunter v. Yates</i> , 2009 WL 233791, *3 (E.D.Cal. Jan. 30, 2009).....	39
<i>In re Excel Innovations, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Lee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WL 2017564, *3+ (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>Lepesh v. Peters</i> , 2019 WL 4674491, *3+ (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>McGuckin v. Smith</i> 974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 48, 49
<i>Pruitt v. Santiam Correctional Institution</i> , 2019 WL 3228576, *3 (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>Shorter v. Baca</i> , 895 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Simmons v. Stokes</i> , 2010 WL 2165358, *4 (D.S.C., May 26, 2010).....	54
<i>Thaker, et al. v. Doll, et al.</i> , No. 20 C 0480, Dkt. 47 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....	60
<i>Thornberry v. Baughman</i> , 2018 WL 4039976, *3-4 (E.D.Cal., Aug. 22, 2018) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i>	54
<i>Torres v. Snider</i> , 2019 WL 1783045, *3 (D. Or. 2019).....	58
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	1, 12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 2:03-cr-271-AB, Doc. No. 135 (E.D. PA. Apr. 1. 2020).....	8
